The necessity for isolation features is even more noticeable in
Fig. 13, where the UE 2 receives a lower signal strength from
the eNB. In comparison with the outcomes in Fig. 12, these
measurements clearly show how in the vanilla system this
issue not only concerns the UE having signal problems, but
also impacts the performance of the first UE. By contrast, the
RAN slicing solution isolates the problem to the slice affected,
and maintains the performance for the remaining slices.
Functional isolation. The second half of the evaluation com-
prises three experiments that cover the functional isolation
capabilities. With performance isolation we refer to the ability
of ensuring that the performance of a slice is not affected by
the resource allocation decisions in other slices. The first ex-
periment highlights the slice customization capabilities while
seeking full isolation. The second experiment focuses on the
performance when accommodating several UEs in the same
slice. Finally, the last experiment aims to show the flexibility

11

TABLE V
RESULTS OF THE SHAPIRO-WILK ANALYSIS FOR THE NORMALITY OF THE PERFORMANCE AND ISOLATION MEASUREMENTS.

Scenario P-value

# UEs
Signal

Quality
# Slices

Resource
Assignment

UE 1 UE 2

Vanilla
1 - - - 2.16 × 10−6 -
2 Same - - 9.77 × 10−9 1.08 × 10−4

2 Different - - 9.77 × 10−9 1.08 × 10−4

RAN
Slicing

1 - 1 50% 3.85 × 10−16 -
2 Same 2 50% - 50% 3.82 × 10−9 2.20 × 10−16

2 Different 2 50% - 50% 8.87 × 10−12 3.17 × 10−12

2 Same 1 50% 3.31 × 10−6 2.20 × 10−16

2 Same 2 70% - 30% 1.02 × 10−6 6.93 × 10−12

2 Same 2
50% - 50%

Dynamic
9.77 × 10−9 1.08 × 10−4

TABLE VI
RESULTS OF THE FRIEDMAN TESTS FOR THE MEDIANS OF THE

PERFORMANCE AND ISOLATION MEASUREMENTS.

Scenario P-value

#UEs
Signal

Quality
#Slices

Resource
Assignment

UE 1 UE 2

Vanilla
1 - - - 0.057 -
2 Same - - 0.680 0.118
2 Diff. - - 0.059 0.194

RAN
Slicing

1 - 1 50% 0.162 -
2 Same 2 50% - 50% 0.294 0.182
2 Diff. 2 50% - 50% 0.708 0.321
2 Same 1 50% 0.898 0.922
2 Same 2 70% - 30% 0.539 0.213

2 Same 2
50% - 50%

Dynamic
0.680 0.119

of the platform to reallocate the radio resources when some
of the slices are idle. The measurements are performed on the
same network setup used in the previous evaluation.

Starting from the 50%/50% resource allocation of the
previous experiments, the 5G-EmPOWER OS is configured
to assign 70% of the PRBs to one slice, and the remaining
30% to the second one. These resource distributions, depicted
in Fig. 14, illustrate the inter-slice functional isolation of the
architecture. In particular, it can be seen that the hypervisor
guarantees that the slices (and hence the UEs) obtain just the
radio resources configured. In the first scenario, each UE uses